Sec. 32. STUDY OF PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT.

The commissioner of human services shall determine the number of persons transferred from public to private guardianship, and the increased involvement of parents and near relatives in the activities of screening teams established under Minnesota Statutes, section 256B.092, subdivision 7, as a result of the adoption of sections 23, 29, and 30, and report the results of the study to the legislature by December 15, 1990.

Sec. 33. STUDY OF REGIONAL TREATMENT CENTER DISCHARGES.

The commissioner shall contract for a study of the progress of selected citizens who have been discharged from regional treatment centers since 1985 and shall report to the legislature on or before July 1, 1990. The study must be supervised and directed by the commissioner of human services.

Presented to the governor May 30, 1989

Signed by the governor June 1, 1989, 11:05 p.m.

CHAPTER 283-H.F.No. 1137

An act relating to metropolitan government; regulating the borrowing authority of the regional transit board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 473.39, subdivision 1a.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 473.39, subdivision 1a, is amended to read:
- Subd. 1a. **OBLIGATIONS.** (a) After August 1, 1989, the council may issue certificates of indebtedness, bonds, or other obligations under this section in an amount not exceeding \$17,000,000 \$26,000,000 for financial assistance to the commission, as prescribed in the implementation plan and capital plans of the board and the capital program of the commission.
- (b) After August 1, 1989, the council may issue certificates of indebtedness, bonds, or other obligations under this section in an amount not exceeding \$1,500,000 \$4,700,000 for land acquisition and capital improvements for park and ride lots and transit transfer stations planned for the interstate highway described in section 161.123, clause (2), commonly known as I-394. These facilities may be constructed and maintained by the metropolitan transit commission other capital expenditures as prescribed in the implementation and capital plans of the board.
 - (c) The board shall require, as a condition of financial assistance to the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

commission, that the commission make facilities it constructs, acquires, or improves for I-394 with funds provided under this provision section available to all transit providers on a nondiscriminatory basis, as the board defines these terms.

(d) The limitation contained in this subdivision does not apply to refunding bonds issued by the council.

Sec. 2. APPLICATION.

This act applies in the counties of Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott, and Washington.

Presented to the governor May 26, 1989

Signed by the governor May 30, 1989, 11:45 a.m.

CHAPTER 284—H.F.No. 761

An act relating to judgments; providing a reasonable exemption for employee benefits; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 550.37, subdivision 24.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 550.37, subdivision 24, is amended to read:
- Subd. 24. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS. The debtor's right to receive present or future payments, or payments received by the debtor, under a stock bonus, pension, profit sharing, annuity, individual retirement account, individual retirement annuity, simplified employee pension, or similar plan or contract on account of illness, disability, death, age, or length of service:
- (1) to the extent the plan or contract is described in section 401(a), 403, 408, or 457 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or payments under the plan or contract are or will be rolled over as provided in section 402(a)(5), 403(b)(8), or 408(d)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; or
- (2) to the extent of the debtor's aggregate interest under all plans and contracts up to a present value of \$30,000 and additional amounts under all the plans and contracts to the extent reasonably necessary for the support of the debtor and any spouse or dependent of the debtor.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment and applies retroactively to April 12, 1988.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.